

No. 23-1050

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LUIS SANCHEZ, *ET AL.*,
Petitioners,
v.
UNITED STATES,
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit

**BRIEF OF THE CATO INSTITUTE AND THE
GOLDWATER INSTITUTE AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

CLARK M. NEILY III
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Massachusetts
Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20001

KAMRON KOMPANI
SCHARF-NORTON CENTER
FOR CONSTITUTIONAL
LITIGATION AT THE
GOLDWATER INSTITUTE
500 E. Coronado Road
Phoenix, AZ 85004

THOMAS M. JOHNSON, JR.
Counsel of Record
JOEL S. NOLETTE
DANIEL T. PARK
WILEY REIN LLP
2050 M Street NW
Washington, DC 20036
tmjohnson@wiley.law
(202) 719-7000

May 10, 2024

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT <i>CERTIORARI</i> BECAUSE THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION CANNOT BE SQUARED WITH THE “DUE PROCESS OF LAW”	3
A. The Rule Adopted Below Denies Property Owners Their Procedural Rights	4
B. The Rule Adopted Below Threatens Fundamental Fairness to Property Owners	12
II. THE UNPUBLISHED STATUS OF THE DECISIONS ON THE WRONG SIDE OF THE CIRCUIT SPLIT FURTHER JUSTIFIES GRANTING <i>CERTIORARI</i>	15
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abbott v. Abbott</i> , 560 U.S. 1 (2010).....	8
<i>Burdeau v. McDowell</i> , 256 U.S. 465 (1921).....	12
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979).....	6
<i>Chambers v. NASCO, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 32 (1991).....	6
<i>County of Los Angeles v. Kling</i> , 474 U.S. 936 (1985).....	17
<i>Comm’r of Internal Revenue v. McCoy</i> , 484 U.S. 3 (1987).....	16
<i>CTS Corp. v. Waldburger</i> , 573 U.S. 1 (2014).....	8
<i>Culley v. Marshall</i> , No. 22-585 (U.S. May 9, 2024).....	14
<i>Dir., Off. of Workers’ Comp. Programs, Dep’t of Labor v. Newport News Shipbuilding & Dry Dock Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 122 (1995).....	8
<i>Federated Dep’t Stores, Inc. v. Moitie</i> , 452 U.S. 394 (1981).....	15

<i>Foman v. Davis</i> , 371 U.S. 178 (1962).....	7
<i>Gillespie v. U.S. Steel Corp.</i> , 379 U.S. 148 (1964).....	7
<i>Heffernan v. City of Paterson</i> , 578 U.S. 266 (2016).....	12
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. 591 (2015).....	4
<i>Joint Anti-Fascist Refugee Comm. v. McGrath</i> , 341 U.S. 123 (1951).....	15
<i>Jones v. Bock</i> , 549 U.S. 199 (2007).....	10
<i>Lassiter v. Dep't of Soc. Servs. of Durham Cnty.</i> , 452 U.S. 18 (1981).....	12
<i>Leonard v. Texas</i> , 580 U.S. 1178 (2017).....	14
<i>Lynch v. Household Fin. Corp.</i> , 405 U.S. 538 (1972).....	3
<i>Marshall v. Jerrico, Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 238 (1980).....	4
<i>Mayberry v. Pennsylvania</i> , 400 U.S. 455 (1971).....	14–15
<i>McCurdy v. United States</i> , 264 U.S. 484 (1924).....	9

<i>McIntosh v. United States</i> , 601 U.S. ___, 144 S. Ct. 980 (2024)	13–14
<i>N.C. Dep’t of Revenue v. The Kimberley Rice Kaestner 1992 Fam. Tr.</i> , 588 U.S. 262 (2019).....	12
<i>Offutt v. United States</i> , 348 U.S. 11 (1954).....	15
<i>Plumley v. Austin</i> , 574 U.S. 1127 (2015).....	17
<i>United States ex rel. Polansky v. Exec. Health Res., Inc.</i> , 599 U.S. 419 (2023).....	6
<i>RJR Nabisco, Inc. v. European Cmty.</i> , 579 U.S. 325 (2016).....	12
<i>Scarborough v. Principi</i> , 541 U.S. 401 (2004).....	6, 9, 11
<i>Se. Pa. Transp. Auth. v. Orrstown Fin. Servs. Inc.</i> , 12 F.4th 337 (3d Cir. 2021).....	9
<i>SEC v. Secs. Inv. Prot. Corp.</i> , 842 F. Supp. 2d 321 (D.D.C. 2012).....	6
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 502 U.S. 1017 (1991).....	16–18
<i>Troconis-Escovar v. United States</i> , 59 F.4th 273 (7th Cir. 2023)	10

<i>United States v. \$125,938.62,</i> 370 F.3d 1325 (11th Cir. 2004).....	10
<i>United States v. \$39,480.00 in U.S.</i> <i>Currency,</i> 190 F. Supp. 2d 929 (W.D. Tex. 2002).....	13
<i>United States v. Alcaraz-Garcia,</i> 79 F.3d 769 (9th Cir. 1996).....	5
<i>United States v. All Funds on Deposit with</i> <i>R.J. O'Brien & Assocs.,</i> 892 F. Supp. 2d 1038 (N.D. Ill. 2012).....	10
<i>United States v. Bradley,</i> 882 F.3d 390 (2d Cir. 2018)	5
<i>United States v. Butt,</i> 930 F.3d 410 (5th Cir. 2019).....	5
<i>United States v. Daugerdas,</i> 892 F.3d 545 (2d Cir. 2018)	4
<i>United States v. Davenport,</i> 668 F.3d 1316 (11th Cir. 2012).....	3–4, 10
<i>United States v. Furando,</i> 40 F.4th 567 (7th Cir. 2022)	5, 7–8
<i>United States v. Hougham,</i> 364 U.S. 310 (1960).....	7
<i>United States v. James Daniel Good Real</i> <i>Prop.,</i> 510 U.S. 43 (1993).....	3, 12

<i>United States v. Lamid</i> , 663 F. App'x 319 (5th Cir. 2016)	16–17
<i>United States v. Lavin</i> , 942 F.2d 177 (3d Cir. 1991)	5
<i>United States v. Mar. Life Caribbean Ltd.</i> , 913 F.3d 1027 (11th Cir. 2019).....	5
<i>United States v. McHan</i> , 345 F.3d 262 (4th Cir. 2003).....	5
<i>United States v. Moser</i> , 586 F.3d 1089 (8th Cir. 2009).....	5
<i>United States v. Negron-Torres</i> , 876 F. Supp. 2d 1301 (M.D. Fla. 2012)	5
<i>United States v. Nordic Vill. Inc.</i> , 503 U.S. 30 (1992).....	11
<i>United States v. One Rural Lot Identified as FINCA No. 5991 Located in Barrio Pueblo, Puerto Rico</i> , 726 F. Supp. 2d 61 (D.P.R. 2010)	5
<i>United States v. Sanchez</i> , No. 22-11923, 2023 WL 5844958 (11th Cir. Sept. 11, 2023)	15–16
<i>United States v. Sanders</i> , No. 22-2290, 2023 WL 8183302 (4th Cir. Nov. 27, 2023)	2
<i>United States v. Simon</i> , 609 F. App'x 1002 (11th Cir. 2015)	10

<i>United States v. Six Hundred Fourteen Thousand Three Hundred Thirty-Eight Dollars and No Cents (\$614,338.00) in U.S. Currency, 240 F. Supp. 3d 287 (D. Del. 2017)</i>	13
<i>United States v. Stells, Crim. No. 14-16-DLB-CJS-01, 2016 WL 489522 (E.D. Ky. Jan. 19, 2016)</i>	5
<i>United States v. Swartz Fam. Tr., 67 F.4th 505 (2d Cir. 2023)</i>	11
<i>United States v. Urserly, 518 U.S. 267 (1996)</i>	5
<i>United States v. Wade, 93 F. Supp. 2d 19 (D.D.C. 2000)</i>	5
<i>United States v. Ward, No. 07-cr-30013-01, 2007 WL 2993870 (W.D. La. Oct. 11, 2007)</i>	17
<i>United States v. Zelaya Rojas, 364 F. Supp. 3d 626 (E.D. La. 2019)</i>	17
<i>VanHorne’s Lessee v. Dorrance, 28 F. Cas. 1012 (C.C.D. Pa. 1795) (No. 16,857)</i>	3
<i>Voris v. Eikel, 346 U.S. 328 (1953)</i>	8
<i>Wadsworth v. U.S. Postal Serv., 511 F.2d 64 (7th Cir. 1975)</i>	9

<i>Watkins v. Lujan</i> , 922 F.2d 261 (5th Cir. 1991).....	9
<i>Wilkinson v. Leland</i> , 27 U.S. (2 Pet.) 627 (1829).....	3, 8
<i>Williams v. Dall. Area Rapid Transit</i> , 256 F.3d 260 (5th Cir. 2001).....	18
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970).....	4
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. V	2–3
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 983	9–10, 13
21 U.S.C. § 853	2–15
28 U.S.C. § 2412	11
Other Materials	
5th Cir. R. 47.5.4	16
11th Cir. R. 36-2	16
8 John Bourdeau et al., <i>Fed. Proc., L. Ed.</i> § 20:640, Westlaw (updated Mar. 2024)	6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 1	5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15	6, 8–9, 11

Fed. R. Crim. P. 32.2.....	6, 13
Ruth Bader Ginsburg, <i>Remarks on Writing Separately</i> , 65 Wash. L. Rev. 133 (1990)	17
Brief for the United States in Opposition, <i>Hallinan v. United States</i> , No. 19-1087 (U.S. May 26, 2020), 2020 WL 2747444.....	16
Brief for the United States in Opposition, <i>Kapoor v. United States</i> , Nos. 21-994, 21-6952 (U.S. Apr. 29, 2022), 2022 WL 1307087	16
Brief for the United States in Opposition, <i>Kinzy v. United States</i> , No. 23-578 (U.S. Apr. 12, 2024), 2024 WL 1622770	16
Merritt E. McAlister, <i>Rebuilding the Federal Circuit Courts</i> , 116 Nw. U. L. Rev. 1137 (2022)	16
Victor Nava, <i>Federal Judge Accuses the DOJ of Hypocrisy for ‘Flouting’ Biden Impeachment Inquiry Subpoenas</i> , N.Y. Post (Apr. 5, 2024), available at https://tinyurl.com/3a4npxc2	14
Brief of the DKT Liberty Project, Cato Institute, Goldwater Institute, Due Process Institute, Federal Bar Association Civil Rights Section, and Texas Public Policy Foundation as <i>Amici Curiae</i> in Support of Petitioners, <i>Timbs v. Indiana</i> , No. 17-1091 (U.S. Sept. 11, 2018), 2018 WL 4358107	1

Patricia M. Wald, <i>The Problem with the Courts: Black-Robed Bureaucracy, or Collegiality Under Challenge?</i> , 42 Md. L. Rev. 766 (1983)	18
4 Charles A. Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ.</i> § 1028, Westlaw (4th ed. updated Apr. 2023).....	6
6 Charles A. Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ.</i> § 1484, Westlaw (3d ed. updated Apr. 2023)	7
